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SUMMARY 

REVIT.1.-! OF WORLD PRODUCTION,  CONSUMPTION AND INTERNATIONAL 

TRADE IN FERTILIZERS WITH PROJECTIONS TO 1975 AND I98O 

United Nations Industrial Development Organization 
Vienna Austria 

The fertilizer industry is one of the major industries of the world with a total 

world output in I969/70 of 200 million tons gross weight of products (containing 66 

million tone of plant nutrients)  with a total ex-factory sale  value of approximately 

US"57 billion.    This meanc  that among the world's industrial products, fertilizer is 

exceeded only by steel,  petroleum refinery product«,   cement  and sawn lumber in gross 

weight  of product,    ^ven  in comparison with agricultural products,  fertilizer is ex- 

ceeded in tonnage only by wheat,  maize and milk. 

Fertilizer in one of the largest commodities  in international  trade with approxi- 

mately 50 million tons of fertilizers  (gross -,'jight ) moving acre ; s  international borders 

in 1969/70.     In addition  to finished fertilizer,  large tonnages  of fertilizer raw 

materials  (such as phosphate rock a.*:*  sulphur)  and  fertilizer intermediates  (such as 

ammonia and phosphoric acid) .novu  in international  trade. 

V/orl    fertilizer consunption  increased irom 27-8 million tons  (nutrient basis)  in 

959/6O to 62.8 million tons  in 1969/7C or an average growth rate of 8.5 per cent per 

;-3ar.     This  is the highest rate of growth of any decade since the ea ly days of the 

fortilizer industry prior to I914.    During the decade of the I960's the developed 

countries had a growth rat,; of 7-5 per cent per year while the developing countries had 

a grwoth rate of 14,0 per cer.t per year, giving * vio rid average of 8.5 per cent. 

In 1969/70 the developing countries produce 7-0 million tons of fertilizer (nutrient 

basis)  rjid consumed 12.3 million tons indicating an apparent deficit of 5.3 

id.71-6637 



-2- 

million tona.    The   lar(/;rt apparent deficits among the developing countries 

in  1'j69/70 were People's RopubLie   cf China 1,6 million   to;x.,   India 0.8 million 

tons,  Brazil 0,5  million ton.,,   CA ha 0.5 million   lunn,  Turkey 0.4 million tons, 

Pakistan,   Indonesia,   United Arab Republic and Republic   .">!' Vietnam 0.2 million 

tons  facii. These  nine  countries comprised 85 per  cent  oí' tne   total apparent 

deficits  of  the  developing count: ies  in 1969/70. 

Projection     of fertilizer production and consumption have heen made for 

ail  countries in  tue v.oriu  lor  '<lJu/l6 and I900/ÖI   based on the historical data 

from 1955/56 to  I969/7O,    The projection method  used  is a visual,  graphical 

adaptation of the Gompertz ijrowth curve. 

The projections made are summarized as  follows: 

Nitro&en fertilizer (1C00 tons N) 

 Production   Consumpt ion  

I969/7O    197^/76    1980/61 1969/70    I973/76    1980/81 

Developed countries       26,200      41,500      57,200 20,810       34,500      48,500 

Developing countries      4,135        9,500      14,800 7,675      14,200      19,900 

Uorld total                     30,335      51,000     72,000 28,485     48,700     68,400 

Fhosphate fertiliser  (1000 tons P?0^ 

 Production Consumption  

1969/70    1V75/76    1930/81 1969/70    1975/76    1960/31 

Developed countries       16,625      25,10G      31,600 15,560      22,500      28,500 

Developing countries      2,170       4,700       7,200 2,965        5,900       8,500 

World total                     18,795      29,800     38,300 18,525      28,400     37,000 

Totasìì fertilizer   (IOOO tons  of K-0) 

 Produc bion   Consumption  

1969/70    1975/76    1980/81 1969/70    1975/76    1980/81 

Developed countries       16,225      21,900      27,300 14,100      18,900      23,200 

Developing countries          670        1,500        2,200 1,695        3,400       4,900 

World total                     16,695      23,400     29,500 15,795      22,300     28,100 

Total fertilizer  (IOOO tons N + Po0    + Ko0 ) 

 Production   Consumption  

1969/70    1975/76    1980/81 1969/70    1975/76    I98O/8I 

Developed countries      59,050      86,500    116,000 50,470      75,900    100,200 

Developing countries      6,795      15,700     24,200 12,335      23,500     33,300 

World total                     66,025    104,200    140,300 62,805      99,400    133,500 
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"Devcloping countries" include all countries of Asia, Africa and Latin America, 

except Japan..    "Developed countries1'  include all the rest of the world.    The paper 

presents detailed • -M   -f-on- for 24 principal developing countries plus regional 
and world ^otalf3., 

Apparent deficits of the developing countries are projected to increase from 

5*3 million tons  in 1969/70 ,0 7-6 million tons in 1975/76 and 9.I million tons 
in 1980/81. 

effective planning and large amounts of capital will be required to increase 

fertilizer production in the developing countries  from 7»0 million tons in I969/70 

to 24.2 million tcts in 198O/81.    ^ven larger amounts of capital would be required 

to make the developing countries self-sufficient in fertilizer in I98O/8I,  i.e. 

production of 33-3 million tons» 
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Introduotion 

The fertilizer  industry is  one of the major :nùustries of the world with 

a total world output in 1969/70 of 200 million tone grosB weight of products 

(containing 66 million tone of plant nutrients) with a total ex-factory sale 

value of approximately US$7  oillion.   1 ils means that among the world's 

industrial products,  fertilizer is exceeded only by steel, petroleum refinery 

protluots, cement and  saw» lumber in gross weight of product.    Even in 

cooparieon with agricultural products, fertilizer is exceeded in tonnage 

only by Wheat, maize and milk* 

Fertilizer is one of the largest commodities in international Wade 

with approximately 50 million tona of fertilizers (gross weight) moving across 

international borders in 1969/70.    In addition to finished fertiliser, large 

tonnages of fertilizer raw materials (such as phosphate rock and sulphur) and 

fertilizer intermediates (such as ammonia and phosphoric acid) move in 

intranational  trade. 

World fertilizer consumption has increased steadily and at a high rate 

for the past sixty four years since fertilizer consumption statistics first 

beoaffe available in 1906, as follows: 

I905/C6 1,928,000 tons NPK 

I9I3/U 3,061,000 tons NPK 

1919/20 3,556,000 tons NPK 

1938/39 9,211,000 tons VPK 

1945/46 7,500,000 tons NPK 

1947/48 11,210,000 tons NPK 

I959/6O 27,855,000 tons NPK 

I969/7O 62,780,000 tons NPK 

The rats of growth of fertilizer consumption during the decade of the 1960'« 

averaged 8.5 per cent per year which is the highest rate of growth since the 

early ye&TB before 1913/H (eee Tables IV r.nd V for additional data). 

During the decade of the 1960'e the developed countries had a growth rate 

of fertilizer consumption of 7.5 P«r cent psr year while the developing countries 

had a growth rate of I4.O per cent per year, giving a world average of 8.5 per cent. 

In production of fertilizer  the developed countries had a growth rate of 

8.0 per cent per year during the 1960's while the developing countries had a 

growth rate of  I4.8 per cent, giving a world average of 8.6 per cent. 

In I969/70 the ¿evelopin? countries produced 7.0 million tons of fertiliser 

(nutrient bs^is) and consumed 12.3 million tons,  indicating an apparent deficit 

of 5.3 million tons.   The largest apparsnt deficits among the developing 
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countries in 1969/70 were People's Republic of China 1.6 million tons, 

India 0.8 million tons, Brasil 0.5 million tons, Cuba 0.5 million tons, 

Turkey 0.4 million tons, Pakistan, Indonesia, Unìtei Arab Republic and Re- 

public of Vietnam 0.2 million tons each. These nine oountries comprised 

35 per cent of ¿he total apparent defic te of the develop, ng countries in 

I969/70 (see tables I, II, 111 for additional data,«. 

Projections of fertiliser production and consumption have been mads 

fo.' all countries in the world for 1975/76 and 1980/81 based on the historical 

d\;a from 1955/56 to I969/70. The projection method used is a visual, graphical 

. daptation of the Oompertz growth curve. 

The projections made are summarized ae follwost 

Nitrogen fertilizer (1000 tons I) 

Production Consumption 
1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1969/70   1975/76 1906/r 

Developed countries 26,2ro 41,500 37,200 20,810     34,500 ¿8,500 

Developing cour.trice 4,135 9,500 14,80c 7,675     H,20C 19,900 

l*orld total 30,335 51,000 72,000 28,485     48,700 68.Î00 

Phoephate fertiliser (IOOO tons P^O ) 

Pr ö-iuetion Coneumptior 1 

1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1*>9/70   1975/76 1980/81 

Developed oountries 16,625 25ficc 3\60C 15,560     22,500 28,5C 

Developing countries 2,170 4,700 7,200 2,965       5,900 8,500 

'»orld total 18,795 29,BOO 38,800 18,525     28,400 37,000 

Potash fertilizer (1000 tons of K20) 

Production Consumption 

1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1969/70   1975/76 1960/81 

Developed countries 16,225 21,900 27,300 14,100     18,900 23,200 

Developing countries 670 1,500 2,200 1,695      3.40C 4,900 

World total 16,895 23,400 29,500 15,795      *2,3Û0 28,100 
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Total fertilizer (1000 tone N + P£0    + KgO) 

       Consumption i^rouuctixon 

1°Sr '?," 1 rt«- /"'' ^'JO/M   196S/7'- 1975/76 1980/81 

Developed countries 

Dex-eloping eountries 

World total 

59.eso 88.50e 116.000 

6,795  15,7C0  24,200 

66,025 104,200 140,300 

50,470 75,9-0 i00,¿00 

12,335 23,500 33,300 

62,805  99,400 133,500 

"Drvalopí \g oountriea" include all countries of Asia, Africa and Latin America, 

<\~onpt J., pan, "Devalopad oountriea" include all the raet of the world. Tables X, 

".11,  XII present detailed projections for ?4 principal developing countries plua 

regioml and world totals. 

Apparent deficits of the developing countries «ire projected to increase 

from 5.3 million tons in 1969/70 to 7.8 million tone in 1975/76 and 9.1 million 

tons in I98O/8I. The two largest deficits indicated by the projections in I98O/ÛI 

are People's Republic of China 3.1 million tone, and India 2.65 million tons NPK. 

Effective planning and large amounts of capital will be required to increase 

fertilizer production in the deveîoiine countries frcm 7.0 million tons in 1969/70 

to 24.2 million tons in I98O/8I., liven larger amounts of capital would be required 

to nake the developing countries self-sufficient in fertilizer 1980/31f i.e. 

production of 33.3 million tons. 
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Largest Producers, Consumers,  Exporters and Importers 

of ••-'itrogon Fertilizer   m I969//0 

(all data in  thousand tono of nitrogen) 

T '^""ìst Producers 
1. USA 
?. USSR 
3. Japan 
4- PRO 
5. France 
6. China (Mainland) 
7. Italy 
8. lo land 
9. ivel}Vier lands 

10, India 
11. tnited Kingdom 
12, Canada 
13. Bulgaria 
1.4. Spain 
Ì5. Belgium 
16. Romenia 
I. TOR 
18. i-vp-'ay 
19. Max¿co 
20. Korea,  Republic; of 

Largest Exporters 

1. J a oan 
2. USA 
3. USSR 
4. Notherlands 
5. PRC 
6. Italy 
7. Canada 
8« Belgium 
9. Norway 

10. Bulgaria 
II. Poland 
12. Austria 
13. Romania 
14. ¡"uwait 
15. Trinidad & Tobago 
^.6. France 
17. United Kingdom 
18. Chile 
19. South Africa 
21). Korea, Republic of 

Product i ori 

7,632 
4,509 
2tl'j¿ 

1,574 
i,313 
1,040 

960 
938 
906 
731 
710 
6O5 
586 
543 
514 
494 
391 
371 
359 
356 

Apparent 
Exports* 

1,255 
°53 
TU 
521 
489 

360 
337 
296 
I84 
143 
127 
114 
75 
70 
70 
60 
59 
54 
36 

Ijarc est Consume *s Consumption 

1. USA 6,679 
2. USSR 3,798 
ì t China (Mainland) 2,495 
4.' India 1,244 
5. France 1,243 
6. FP.G 1,085 
7. Japan 897 
8. Poland 790 
9. United Kingdom 650 

10. Spain 604 
11. Italy 550 
12. GDR 487 
13. Bulgaria 402 
14. Mexico 388 
15. Netherlands 385 
Lb. Romania 380 
i7. Hungary 348 
18. Czechoslovakia 330 
19. Korea,  Republic of 320 
20. Pakistan 320 

Larg est Importers Apparent 
Imports* 

i. China (Mainland) 1,455 
2. India 513 
3. Denmark 200 
4. T^rlxy 179 
5. Cuba 179 
<. 'ji-.i.ed Ai^u Republic          160 
7. T^azil 158 
8. Pakistan 146 
y- v.^tnam, Republic of          122 

10. Indonesia 122 
11. Yugoslavia 100 
12. GDR 96 
13. Ceylon 62 
14. Spain 61 
15. Sweden 61 
16. Hungary 48 
17. Thailand 47 
18. Cresce 45 
19. Sudan 39 
20. Peru 35 

* Apparent exports estimated as Production - Consumption; apparent imports 
estimated as Consumption - Production.  This is a rough method of estimating 
apparent exports and apparent imports, but it Bhould be reasonably accurate 
except for stock changes and losses.  Since stocks of fertilizer tend to in- 
crease in btep with the steady increase in consumption and since losses in 
transportation and storage do occur, apparent exports calculated in this 
manner tend to be too high by a few percent and apparent imports tend to be 
tco LOW by a few percent. 

SOURCE: PAO Monthly Bulletin of Agricultural Economics and Statistics, Rome, 
.February 1971. 
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Largest  Producers,  Consumera, Exportera and  Importera 

jf Phosphate Fertiliser   in 1969/70 

'all data m  thousand tone of 

Largest Producer» Production 
]_ USA 4,721 
2. USSR 2,071 
j. France 1,400 
4. FRG 919 
5. Australia 792 
6. Japan 745 
7. B#lgium 616 
8. Italy 540 
•). Po j. and 334 

10, China (Mainland) 507 
11. Canada «150 
12. United Kingdom 434 
13. Spain 375 
14. am 369 
15. New Zealand 330 
16. South Africa 312 
17. Czechoslovakia 289 
18. Netherlands 284 
19. India 224 
20. Romania 221 

Lar,- est Exporters Apparent 
Exports* 

1. USA 544 
¿t Belgium 460 
3. Netherlands 176 
4. Tunisia 162 
5. USSR l;5 
6. Luxembourg 140 
7. Canada 130 
3. Morocco 87 
9. FRG 63 

10. Japan 56 
ii. Italy 54 
12. South Affloe 51 
13. Norway 49 
14. Romania 41 
15. Lebanon 16 
16. Korea,   Republic of 16 
17. United Arab Republic 10 
18. Greece 6.6 
19. Senegal 5.9 
20. Uganda 3.4 

tons of    Pj,05  ) 

Largest Consumers Consumption 

1. USA 4,177 
2. USSR 1,916 
3. Prance 1,681 
4. FRO 857 
5. Australia 830 
6. Japan 689 
7. Poland 600 
8. China (Mainland) 511 
9. Italy 486 

10. United Kingdom 460 
11. Spain 406 
12. GDR 389 
13. New Zealand 341 
14. India 315 
15. Canada 320 
16. Czechoslovakia 300 
17. South Africa 261 
18. Bulgaria 256 
19. Brazil 237 
20. Turkey 201 

Larg est Importers Apparent 
Imports* 

1. Prance 281 
2. Turkey 157 
3. Brazil 118 
4. Bulgaria U7 
5. Cuba 112 
6. India 91 
7. Chile 81 
8. Poland 66 
9. Indonesia 53 

10. Pakistan 48 
11. Colombia 48 
12. Thailand 45 
13. Ireland 45 
14. Yugoslavia 39 
15. Australia 39 
16. Switzerland 38 
17. Denmark 33 
18. Spain 31 
19. Iran 30 
20. Vietnam,  Republic of           28 

*    Apparent  exports estimated as Production - Conaumption;  apparent  imports 
estimated as Consumption - Production.    This  is a rough method of estimating 
apparent  exports rnd apparent  imports,  but it  should b» reasonably accurate 
»xcept  for stock changes and losses.     Since stocks of fertilizer tend to 
increase  in step with the steady  increase in consumption and sino« ios««a in 
transportation and storage do occur,   apparent   exports calculated  in  Sfais 
manner tenu   rc be too high by a few percent una apparent   imports tene to fe« 
too   low by  a  few percent. 

SOURCE:     i^AO Monthly Bulletin of Agricultural Economics and  Statistics,   Rome, 
Februaxy 1971. 



TABU   III 

Largest  Producers,  Consumers,  Exporters and Importers 

of    Potasn Fertilizer   :.r,  1969/70 

'all  datp   i.i  tb^uoarv îi-.s of K-O) 

Largest Producera Production LaT£ est Consumers 

USA 

Consumption 

1.    Canada 3,625 
2.    USSR 3,244 2. USSR 2,319 
i.    USA 2,487 i. France 1,279 
4.     ODR 2,346 4. PRG 1,120 

5.    FRG 2,212 5. Poland 1,050 
6.    Prance 1,750 6. Japan 690 

7 •     Spain 519 7. GDR 624 
8.    Israel 437 8. Czechoslovakia 500 

9.    It-üy 166 9. UK 462 
10.    China (Mainland) 140 10. China (Mainland) 240 

11.    Congo  (Braasavilli i)             67 11. Spain 224 

12.    Chile 15 12. Brazil 200 

(No otner significant producers) 13. 
14. 

Italy 
Canada 

195 
190 

15. Belgium 186 
16. Cuba 185 
17. Denmark 184 
18. Yugoslavia 180 
19. Austria 169 
20. Hungary 169 

Largest Exporters Apparent Largest Importers Apparent 
Exports» Importi* 

1.    Canada 3,310 1. USA 1,138 
2.    GDR 1   TOO 1,1 .... 2. Polard 1,050 
3.    FRG 1,092 3. Japan 690 
4.    USSR 0" * Caer hoslovskia 500 
5.    Prance 471 si UK 462 
6.    Israel 428 6. Brazil 200 
7.    Spain m i • Belgium m 
8,    Congo (Brazzavill e)            63 8. Cuba 185 

9. Denmark 184 
(No oth«r txpor u ors y 10. Yugoslavia 180 

11. Austria m 
1?. Hungary m 
13. India 151 
U. Ireland 141 
15. Finland m 
16. Sweden 129 
1?. Netherlands 121 
18. China (Mainland) 100 
19. New Zealand 99 
20. Australia 95 

» Apparent export« estmated as Product on - Consumption} apparent imports 
estimated as Consumption - Production. This is a rough method of estimating 
apparent exports and apparent imports, but it should be reasonably accurate 
except for svock rharM?*s and losses. Since stocks of fertilizer tend to 
increase in step with the steady increase m consumption and since losses in 
transportation and storage do occur, apparent exports calculated in this 
manner tend to be too high by a few percent and apparent imports tend to be 
too low ty a few percent, 

SOURCE: FAO Monthly Bulletin of Agricultural Economics and Statistics, Rome, 
February 1971* 
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FiailWE   1 

ccrawrioB OF rmimrnz - 1959/60. 1969/70. 1975A6. 1980/B1 

(«ill ion ton* SFK)( Including K*ialand China, forth KerMi, lopth Titta««) 

TOTAL WORLD 

1959/60 

1969/70 

1975/76 P 

1980/81 '^ UI.5 

DEygU;Pt3) COUKThlES 

1969/70 

100.2 

DEVELOPING COUNTHIES 

^959/60 §   3.3 

1969/70 ^^ 12.3 

1975/76 

1980/81 

m 2• 
33.3 
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riauti  2 

noma «waowPTic or iroTiaznta 
{including K»inland Chin«, VorXh Kort«, North Vi«truue) 

1t00ÛTî i T~r~r * r 

1955/56 1960/61 1965/66 1970/71 1975/76 1960/81 
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FiqURi   3 

PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OP FEOTILIZE83 

g DEVELOPED AND DEVE LOP DIG COUNTRIES 

1,000 

1955/5« 1960/61 1965/66 1970/71 1975/76 1980/81 

•/   JJJBriLOPDJO COUKTRIES include »«inland China, North Korea, North Vietna* 
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riQURI     4 

MORIS COMSWflOi OF TOTTILIZEKS 

(including «Binland China, Kortb lor«*, Morih Viataaa) 

1,000 

$00 

tí i L 
H + ¡ - i M ¡ i n TT TT 

i r M ! 

"T'" 

7 r T ; ? í- 

100 

M» 

""""""F'WV 
t -, . ; 

- 7_T- 
"Ï   !   Î  ! "' 
t""t~+~r" 
í   | .J...I.. 

T"T"T f"~ 

10 

,-f* 
>•' 

" tJi.J 

66.4 

37.0 

23.1 

£**€P^?+! r: : : 

T   Î 

Î    *    *    f 
I 

rr f*-'--*f--TTr f   -t     t    .    .   -• T   r-.    i-  i-   f   -t— 
f^*--t--¿i*l--  f —i   -4^    +     T     f     l     1 k • ~* t~    4-    . — i.    1      *    . .— 

T rr f^T7Ti T ITT 

 4_ 

-  f -+ T  • - t 

i i   '   ' ' »  ' 

TÎ inr 

»955/56 1960/61 1?65/6« 1JÎ0/T1 19Î5/T6 1960/81 



TABLE   VI 

Classification of Countries in Fertilizer Consumption per Capita 
(Including all countries over 3,000,000 population  in  1970) 

(ir kf./ct.pita of N <r P?0    f *   0  in 1969/70 crop year) 

Developed Countries Developing Countries 

^ustralia 
Austria 
Belgium 
Bulgaria 
Czechoplovakia 
Prance 

Canada 
Netherlands 
Romania 

Italy 
Japan 
Switzerland 

Very High - 50-100 kg./capita 

Cuba Germany  (East) 
Germanj-  (West) 
Hungary 
Poland 
Sweden 
United States 

High - ?5-50 kg./capita 

United Kingdom 
U3SH 

Cresce 
Spain 
Yugoslavia 

Foderate - 10-23  kg./capita 

Central «merica* 
Chile 
China (Taiwan) 
Kcrea (¡îorth) 
Korea (Hep.  of) 

Low - 5*10 kg./ capita 

NONE 

KOKE 

Mexico 
Portugal 
Rhodesia 
South Africa 
Turkey 

Algeria 
Ir:, zi] 
Ceylon 
Colombia 
Ecuador 
Malaysia 

Morocco 
Peru 
Tunisia 
UAR (Egypt) 
Vietnam (Rep. o 

Vw^  low • - 0- Ï) kg./capita 

Afghanistan 
Angola 
Argentina 
Burma 
Cambodia 
Cameroon 

Kenya 
Madagascar 
Mali 
Mozambique 
Nepal 
Nigeria 

China (Maini and) Pakistan 
Congo (Dem. lie p. ) Philippines 
Ethiopia Saudi ..rabia 
Chana Judian 
Haiti 5&TÍa 
India Tansania 
Indonesia Thailand 
Iran Uganda 
Iraq Upper Volta 

Venezuela 
Vietnam (North) 

»Central America includes Guatemala, Nicaragua, Honduras, El Salvador, Costa Rica 
and Panama. 
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MOUSl 5 

FERTILIZER CONSUMPTION PER CAFTTA - 1969/70 

(••ltctad countries, 

China (Mainland) 

lolla 

Pakistan 

m Indonesia 

88 

82 

81* 

T4« 

71 

5T<» 

54 

33« 

28 

22 

19 

t3# 

11 

9.3 

6.5« 

4.3« 

3.1 

2.9 

1.9 

• Por calendar year I969 



-31- 

TABLE    VII 

'J,OMP¿HTSí;K  OF ¡:oi;V!':(ÍT-:;;-Kc: '"" I M/*l :  CQNSITMPTIu:;  PYÁÍ CnHTA 

•Countries   listed   ir, order to fertilizer -onRumpUon p*r capita, 
including  all   pour.triw oV*r SOOO.OOO populwtior    in   ! )'{ú) 

i^vcì-rì.f ,-,:;n'.r(v   .,,  -iip, tal.   lettura) 
'Por fertiliser ,v *»ar   I >(> )j"i0 ; 

{•'erti 1 i-¿er Population Fsrtiliüer 
Consumption mid-l/.'O Consumption 

,500 

millions lee./ew>itu 

>2.6      ^ l. T^aRt Germany 16.? 
2. nu ritrai U 1,097 IP. S B7.7 
J 
J. France 4,?cn 5U1 82.3 
4. Bu J Sfuria 6f5 B.5 SO. 7        1 
5. Czechoslovakia 1,130 14.7 77.0       1 
6. Poland ?,44û 3 5.0 74.1       ' I          7»ry high 
7. 
8. 

1!S<. 
Hunrury 

14,4Bl 
66* 

305.? 
10.3 

70.7 
67. P 

/           >50 

9. Sweden 473 8,0 5'/. 2       1 
10. CUBA 4'^ 8.4 57.0 
11. Austria 40) 7.4 55.3       ! 
IP. Wect Germany "5,061 sa. o 54.0       ' 
13. Belgium 520 %f 53.6      # 

14. fiethorlandt! 614 13.0 47.2      " 
1% Spain 1,235 ) J. c 37.2 
16. Creane 323 B.i 36.3 
17. Canada 755 21.4 35.2 L             High 
X '  >, U33;< «,03î ?42.h 3 3.1 /             25-50 
19. Yugoslavia 643 20.6 31.1          j f 20. 'ÍOfnfar.ia 585 ?0.3 28. ^       1 ;;¿ United Kii.pdom 1,57? 56.0 ?9.1 
??. SOUTH  «FHICA 501 20.1 24.7 
2 3. NOHTH KOHKA 345 13.9 24.8 
?4. Italy i.,?n 53.7 22.? 
?5. Japan 2,276 103.5 22.0 
26. Switzerland 138 6.3 21.9 
27. Portugel 197 9.6 20.5 ,         Modarat« 

?          IO-25 ?B. RHODESIA 9fì 5.0 19.6 
?9. C?)ÏN/,   (m/JWAN) 268 14.0 19.1 
30. KPUFA,   RTT. OP 534 32.1. 16.6 
U. CHILE 148 9.B 15.? 
32. CEWTH..L r.wmc^y 209 16.5 12.7 
55. TURKFY 446 35.6 12.5 
34. MEJUGO 5 M 50.7 10.5      é 
35. VTTTTNAÎ^  REP.  OF 174 18.0 9.7 
3D. wiAjh 120 12.6 9.5 
37. MALAYSTñ 101 10.8 9.4 
58. U.A.«.   (EGYPT) 315 3 5.9 9.3 
39. E'.:rJ/-.iX);; 54 6.1 8.9 

<                     IvOW 

40. *njN[5i;. Ï) 5.1 7.6 f           5-10 
-11. i*OlDW\t\ 158 21.4 7.4 
4?. í.lÁlKlih\ 74 14.0 6.7 
45. BRAZIL 601 93.0 6.5 
''4. MOROCHO 97 15.7 6.2 
.:•>. priiij a? 13.6 6.0      j 1 



«43- 

TàBU   VII («-fé! 

ÌQWtMm, OF ftWMTHIES-FKaTlLlZSIl C0N3WP7I0K  PSR CAPITA 

(Gont .nuedì 

Fertilizar 
consumption 
N+P.ÇL-HÎJ) 

e    )   '"t  "  

46. SYRIA ?9 
47. PHILIPPINES 175 
48, n.ì\lìu\  (M/.TVLAKn) ì,246 
19. VOîRiiUEL.'. 47 
50. KonrA 40 
51. l'HATL/.NP 130 
5?. 0/ Morfeo»; 19 
53. ^;KKTH/. 74 
VI. II.'ìHA 1,710 
55. w¿ «7 
56. PAKISIV.r v>5 
57. su!)4j: Vi 
5*. KORTH  ,'IETHAT» 5 i 
59. BTI.-V.ÎA 65 
60. INTONISI., 227 
61. '•*/•. TJj'.C .-.f5'"/.':' 1? 
6?. itimi:, 8.6 
63. THAO 15 
64. MOZ/.VHQITE 11 
ti5. APOH;VI^.\T; 15 
66. T/J-Z„KL> lì 
67. C/.MBOW;, 5.4 
63. MALI ?.9 
69. SAHïîT   ArlAfiT^ 5.0 
70. U0/J.T)¿ 5.5 
71, Gilt?:.. 4.? 
7?. HiMTT 2.* 
73. NF.P/.L 4.6 
74. COIxGO,  DEM.   HKP. 4.1 
75. KIG

T
:HîA 14 

?ó. UPPER VOLTA 1.3 
77. 17THI0FL; 2.Ü 

Population 
raid-H7ü 
million« 

6.2 
38.1 

759.6 
10.8 
10.9 
36.2 
5.8 

?4.3 
55^.6 
?M 

136.9 
15.6 
21.2 
7\7 

121.2 
6.J 
5.7 
9.7 
7.7 

17.0 
U.? 
•M 
5.1 
7.7 
8.6 
9.0 
5.2 

11.? 
17.4 
55.1 
5.4 

25.O 

FerUlittr 
Coiwuaption 

4.7 
4.5 
4.3 
4.3 

3.6 
3.? 
3.1 
ì.l 
3.1 
2.9 
2. e 
2. s 
2.3 
1.9 
1.6 
1.5 
1.5 
1.4 
0.9 
0.9 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
0.5 
0.5 
0.4 
0.2 
0.2 
0.2 
0.1 

ì 

/EHY IJOW 

0-5 

-/"Central Aaerioa" include« the five Central <ifieri«un Common Market Countrie« * Panama. 

Sources: 
Fertilizer consumption from Monthly Bulletin of A^ricult irti  Sec 
fV.O,  Pome, February   197]. 
Population from \'orl,l f-opulntion Data Sheet-U70t  Population Reference Bureau. 
Wi.Bhir.fton,  ..Dril   1*70. ' 

".oromict und  ati.tii»tir«, 



TABLE   Vili 

Classification of Countries in Fertilizer Consumption per Hectare 
(Including all countries ov^r 5,(00,000  population in  1970) 

(In    g./hectare of K + P?0       KO in I969/70 ci jp year) 

Developed Comi trie« Developing Countries 

Very High - over 200 kg./hectare 
au»tria 
Belgium 
OMchoelovakia 
Pjriunce 
3err any, East 

Germany, West 
Japan 
Netherlands 
Switzerland 
United Kingdom 

China (Taiwan) Rep. of 
Cuba 
Korea, hep. of 

High - 1QO-2C0 kg./hectare 
Bulgaria 
Hungary 

PoHnd 
Sweden 

Korea, North 
UAR (E<jypt) 

Koderate - bO-KC kg./hectare 
Qj-öece 
Ita?y 
Remania 

Spain 
USA 
Yugoslavia 

Ceylon 
Rhodesia 
Vietnam, Rep. of 

Low - 25-»5¿ kg./hectare 
Australia 
Portugal 
G3SR 

Central Amerioa* 
^hilp 
China (Mainland) 
Colombia 

Malaysia 
Peru 
South Africa 
Vietnam, North 

Very low - 0-5 kg./hectare 
Canada Afghanistan 

Algeria 
Angola 
Argentina 
Brazil 
Burma 
Cambodia 
Cameroon 
Congo, Dem.Rep, 
Ecuador 
Ethiopia 
Ghana 
Haiti 
India 
Indonesia 
Iran 
Iraq 
Kenya 
¿•adagascar 

kali 
Mexico 
Morocco 
Mozambique 
Nepal 
Nigeria 
Pakistan 
Philippines 
Saudi Arabia 
Sudan 
Syria 
Tanzania 
Thailand 
Tunisia 
Turkey 
Uganda 
Upper Volta 
Venezuela 

•Central Amerioa includes Guatemala, Nicaragua, Honduras,  El Salvador, Costa Rio«, 
and Panama. 
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FIOURE   6 

FERTILIZER CONSUKPTION PER HECTARE - I969ft0 

(••lactad countries) 

Japan 

China (Taiwan) 

11 U.A.R. (Egypt) 

China (Mainland) 

Australia 

Haxico 

M Brasil 

liatones ia 

Turfcty 

m Pakistan 

I Indi« 

* For oalandar year 1969 

Kg.KPÏ 

400 

374 

301* 

296 

234* 

213 

112 

156» 

150» 

© 

112 

82 

36* 

30# 

2? 

22 

20* 

18 

n» 

14 
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TàBLE    IX 

Comparison of  "our.tries-Fertilisar Consumption per Hectare 

vCountries  listed  in ord«.   of fertilizer consumption par hectare, 
including all  count-ies over 5,OOOforx> population in 1)10) 

(For fértil 12er y-ur 19ó>/70) 

{Developing roiintrien   in capital   letters) 

FertiliBer Land under^ 
Cult iVttt ion-' Consumption 

Nt-F?0_fK?0 m.  hectares 

vetherl£.n1r 

I.000 tons 

M4.0 0.91 
• '. "Murium 519.7 0.H| 

. r«pan 2,276.4 5.6« 
•Í '..'ftBt Germany .1,061.} «.19 
'). Llwit Tier land 1V/.H O./JO 
". F.fist Germany 1,500.? 4.99 

. China  ÍTaiwan) 267.9 0.90 
!. '.u» tria 409. ? t.6? 
\ CUBA 478.5 2.04 

Koren,  Hep.  of. 5^.9 ?.*? 
i . United Kingdom 1,571.5 **.3« 

1 ') Czpchoslovftki» 1,1*0.0 5.35 
il. Frano« 4,203.2 19. B? 
14. *!orth Korea Î45.0 I.«1* 

:. Polard 2,4-10.0 15. 4* 
!6. ¿weden 17 5.1 3.0? 
1 '7 Huljçariti 6*5.0 4.56 
iUf T (unwary Wft.o 5.61 
i). U.A.*.   (Efcypt) U5.0 ?.eo 
20. Creer« S?i.i 3.*5 
?\.. ÜÍS* 14,4*0.7 176.4 
'•'? Italy i,:\u.i 15.20 

Yugoslavia •516. ? *'.25 
•   *• CiT'LON 11 \5 l.i» 
25. VIV 7AM, REP. Of 174.1 2,*4 
?'.. Gp&in 1,2*4.9 20,4« 
7\ Üomanit« 5P5.O IO.56 

% RH0DB8IA 'in.? 1.84 
' FortufaI 197.3 4.Î7 
Á">* SOUTH APRICA     %, 

CENTRAL AMÜHCJr*' 
500.6 12.06 

VI. 308.0 5.01 
>V. US3R B,03i.O 224.3 

'.. CHILS 14«. 4 4.51 
-n. COLOMBIA 157.7 5.05 
,r>. PERU *1.6 2.63 
V. . CHINA  (MAINLAlfD) },?46.0 109.4 
'•• 1 » MALAYSIA 101. i 3.57 
'"'. NORTH VIETNAM 53.0 2.02 
'• u Australia 1,057.0 41.46 

Fertilizar 
Consumption 
k<r./hectare 

* ?T— 67<"f/ 5ft -»¿J 
400 
'74 
Ml 
y>i 
2*e 
245 
2M 
250 
21 3 
212 
212 
1B2 
15» 
156 
Î50 
125 
112 
?A 
*? 

7« 
?>l 
61 
60 
55 
53 
45 
4? 
42 
16 
33 
U 
n 
30 
29 
29 
?7 

Vf*r;.' 
•200 

liifh 
100-200 

Wfldercte 
50-IOO 

lo« 
25-50 
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TABLI    TX (oont'd) 

Comparison of Oountrj,«s- •Fertilizer Coneuraption Mi" Hectare 

(Continued) 

FertiîUer Und Under, y 
Cultivât io rr* 

Fertiliser 
Consumption OonaunpUon 
W2°3^ m. hectare« kf./heotare 

Km/ 

1.000 tons 

40. V?.B 1.67 24 
41. WWtICO 553.7 ?3.fl? 22 
42. EOtTAlXTi 54. * 2.60 21 
AS. 3HÁZTL 601.3 2-J.76 20 
i. •",, PHIUPPWSS 17 2. é 8.55 20 
•<•). n.DC'.Tsr:. 227,^ 12.70 »? 
46. Canada •»«.o 43.40 17 
•17. rUWŒT 446.0 26.60 17 
'.fi. /JXÏEHI.. M. 4 fu 7 ) H 
Ah p.'.Kisr.j; v>5.o *.?! U 
ljÖ. •»aereo •%.* 7.X> 12 
51. s;.uni «rt.tBL. 5.0 0,46 U 
52. THAIUV» 1?!,*» 11.4? 11 
!>'. lîîDÎ.H 1,710.1 163.7 10 
54. 'nWÇZtJ^li. 47.0 5.n i.O 
51). /JOUI/. Kb 0,*0 >.6 
5©\ TWI3!.. IM 4.51 a. 6 
5"*. HAITI f.P 0,37 7.4 
5S. I».'* •7,0 U.59 7.5 
V«. «m;.f t4,fs 7.10 6.) 
60, SYIÏU -*.i 5.M 4.9 
il. C.'MÏWJOf! ÏÎ.5 4.Ì0 4.3 
»»>. ñ/.ftfcc¿;j«:::> ?,86 4.) 
€*. MDZ*.*^ T ^TW 11,1 ?.65 4.2 
M, *üm, M.Û té.Oi 3.Í 
05. »aoriTîu. M.l Vi.Ol 2.2 
66, rv'- 14.* 7,50 2.0 
»»7. f^^i 4#é 2.2T 2.0 
*i. :jnii yijv/iî H,o 7.M 1.9 
6). <:*infVïl/ 1.4 î.# 1.Ö 
70, n«aî -. 4.» Ml U5 
"> 1 T/'in* » * » ) 11.70 l.l 
' ' « im,.*.. V *•«*!> l.X 
'». •KW*.),    »*?».   W. 1#i 7.» o.é 
M. 

f îd^i J !,* n.no o.é 
7S. **, <,* » . ' 7.^0 0.1 
n. TT" Ter I, 3,0 1 *>    i, 1 0.2 
77. IW"^   VOI.T. 1.« i,*ê 0.1 

^ 

/ 

Very Low 
et 23 

-'••!¿>n4 ttnier n-jltivi<tton** i« un»tilt it»«! »e i«fit«t ajwl remporte'', su the PAO Product,  » 
v«r.rhook.     ft d«#e r.©t   mrlude pent* ne) vt »tenure. 

-^FtrtilisHM» «•wnmptie* p*w hectare *• fiv*r  n thl» tabla for 'fctlierlande and 3elri"~ 
are net ao»pfcri<bi* «its other fipirmm  l« the tubi» einre »ore thai» hilf of the ferti- 
liser  ir thes« two rour.trte« i» used o?» penitene*, p*etur* and not ©n "cultivated land*. 
;. »iailf.r actuation e*iRtna  hut to u «ueh lMeer extent,   in eon« other Weetern 
Ybropmixn coortri«», p^ch a« United It i nerd ©m, fenae-rfc, *e«t Germany and Quitterland. 
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TABLfc    IX (cont'd) 

Comparison of nountrtfg-F*rtili?,»r goriwu-npfion par Hectare 

(Conti-'i«d) 

y 
•^ "0««*.r*l Amirim*" includer ttmtwnaln,   ^iearoRuei,  Hondura«, El Sulv&dor, Ooatu Won, 

and Pancina, 

3mirc#»t 
Ksrtlliwr consumption from ?fonthly Bulletin of .«¿ri cultural *bonoraieß CJHí Scono»in« 
upd Ruti*tie*f Fi*of  Aom, Pibraary l>71. 

ï^ind nrt4«r cultivation frtw.-Prodtietion T«urbooSc— I969t F.\0, Horn«,  1370. 
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riOCTOE   7 

PRODUCTION OF NITROGEN FERTILIZERS 

(excluding Mainland China, North Korea, North Vietnam) 

100,000 

50,000 

1 :   I i 
-+   \   \   ! 

' -f 

i 

TTT itTT 
» 69,000 

"U-i- '57,200 

10,000 

5,000 

1,000 

1955/56 1960/61 1965/66 1970/71 1975/76 I98O/8I 
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FIOURE    8 

COKSUHPTIOS OF NITROOH» FERTILIZHtS 

(«eluding Mainland China, »orth Korea, North Vietnair) 

100,000 

50,000 

62,400 

48,500 

10,000 

5,ooo 

1955/56 1960/61 1965/66 1970/71 W/t« 1980/81 
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FIGIBUC   9 

COMWPTIOì or •moon nariLiznts a POPS ASIAI cowraiis 

TO ILLUSTRATE METHOD OF PRGJECTICS 

10,000 

5,000 

1,000 

4,200 

,    ,   j   Î    i    ;    •    i    ,»• {        -        >    f   f   «   +   '        f   *   f   •   ' •   '        v   t   ••        i.i 4  .   i i 
-_4  «   . 4- 

t*5/Í* im/r* i*e/ii 
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TABLE X 
Production and Consumption of Nitrogen Fertilizers 

1960/61 to 1980/81 
(thousand tons N) 

Product ion Consumption 
1960/61 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1960/61 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES ac tual actual forecast forecast actual actual forecast forecast 
Western Europe 4 ,375 7,870 12,600 15,400 3,150 5,955 9,000 11,500 
Eastern Europe 905 3,255 5,300 8,500 960 3,045 5,500 8,500 
U.S.S.R. 1 ,000 4,510 7,500 11,000 770 3,800 7.000 10,500 
U.S.A./Canada 3 ,025 8,235 12,300 17,000 2,840 6,925 11,500 16,000 
Japan 1 ,030 2,150 3,500 4,800 755 695 1,150 1,400 
Oceania 30 180 300 500 30 190 350 600 
Developed countries. total 10 ,365 26,200 41,500 57,200 8,505 20,810 34,500 48,500 

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 

Asia - ECAFE area 
India 110 730 2,200 3,200 295 1,245 3,000 4,200 
Pakistan 10 175 350 600 70 320 600 1,000 
Korea, South 20 355 450 600 220 320 400 500 
Indonesia — 45 200 400 20 165 300 500 
China, Taiwan 50 195 250 300 105 165 240 300 
Iran — 30 200 500 10 55 110 200 
Rest of ECAFE area 10 110 250 500 140 460 650 1,000 
ECAFE area, total 200 1,640 3,900 6,100 860 2,730 5,300 7,700 
Asia - Middle East 
Turkey — 50 200 400 25 230 450 600 
Rest of Middle East 20 115 600 1,000 40 85 150 200 
Middle East, total 20 165 800 1,400 65 315 600 800 
Asia, total* 220 1,805 4,700 7,500 925 3,045 5,900 8,500 
Africa 
U.A.R. 55 105 200 250 175 265 400 500 
South Africa 25 205 300 400 45 150 300 400 
Rhodesia — 25 — — 20 45 75 100 
Sudan — — — — 20 40 75 100 
Morocco — — — — 10 35 75 100 
Algeria -- 15 175 300 15 30 50 100 
Rest of Africa — — 125 

800 
250 

1,200 
35 

320 
145 
710 

325 
1,300 

500 
Africa, total 80 350 1,800 
Latin America 
Mexico 30 360 450 700 135 390 750 1,050 
Brazil 15 5 200 400 65 165 375 600 
Cuba — — 100 200 25 180 350 500 
Peru 50 35 80 125 60 70 100 150 
Argentina — 40 100 175 10 45 100 175 
Colombia — 50 120 250 5 55 125 200 
Chile 150 100 200 300 50 40 75 125 
Venezuela — 15 400 750 5 20 50 100 
Rest of Latin America 20 130 150 200 95 220 475 700 
Latin America, total 265 735 1,800 3,100 450 1, 185 2,400 3,600 
Developing countries. total* 565 2,890 7,300 11,800 1,695 4,940 9,600 13,900 
Asia - Socialist countries 

400 1,040 1,900 2,500 660 2,495 4,200 P. R. China 5,400 
North K^rea 80 205 300 400 90 205 300 400 
North Vietnam — — — 100 

3,000 
15 

765 
35 

2,735 
100 

4,600 
200 

Aaia-Socialist, total 480 1,245 2,200 6,000 
Developing countries, total**l 045 4,135 9,500 14,800 2,460 7,675 14,200 19,900 
WORLD, TOTAL 11 410 30,335 51,000 72,000 10,965 28,485 48,700 68,400 

•Excluding People's Republic of China, North Korea and North Vietnam 
••Including People's Republic of China, North Korea *nd North Vietnam 
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TABLE   XI 

Production and Consumption o f  Phosphate Fértil izers 
1960/61   to   1 980/81 

(thousand  ton ': P2O5) 

Production Consumption 
1960/61 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1960/61 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 

DEVELOPED  COUNTRIES actual ac tual forecast forecast actual ac tual forecast forecast 
Western Europe 3,815 5 ,640 7,200 8,300 3,540 5 ,185 6,500 7,500 
Eastern Europe 6U5 1 ,880 3,400 4,500 820 2 ,105 4,000 5,500 
U.S.S.R. 915 2 ,070 3,600 5,000 825 1 ,915 3,000 4,000 
U.S.A./Canada 2,835 5 ,170 8,400 10,800 2,550 4 ,495 6,500 8,500 
Japan 515 745 900 1,000 490 690 900 1,000 
Oceania 790 1 ,120 1,600 2,000 800 1 ,170 1,600 2,000 
Developed countries, total       9,555 16 ,625 25,100 31,600 9,025 15 ,560 22,500 28,500 

DEVELOPING COUNTRIES 

Asi¿   -  ECAFt; area 

India 55 225 650 1,000 55 315 1,100 1,700 
Pakistan — — 75 150 15 50 200 400 
Korea,   South — 145 100 140 55 130 250 350 
Indonesia — — 75 100 10 55 45 100 
China,   Taiwan 30 45 70 100 35 40 75 100 
Iran — — 30 CO 5 30 30 50 
Rest of  ECAFi:  area 5 35 100 200 40 190 350 500 
ECAFE  area,   total 90 450 1,100 1,750 215 810 2,050 3,200 
Asia  - Middle East 

Turkey 5 45 60 100 10 200 375 500 
Rest  of  Middle  East 20 45 40 50 35 50 75 100 
Middle  East,   t. • '• iL 25 90 100 150 45 250 450 600 
Asia,   tota i * 115 540 1,200 1,900 260 1 ,060 2,500 3,800 
Africa 

U.A.R. JO 60 125 200 35 50 70 90 
:iouth Afri   i 135 310 400 500 145 260 400 520 
Rhodesla 20 30 30 40 25 30 30 40 
Sudan .. — — — — -- 10 20 
Morocco 13 125 500 800 15 40 30 40 
Algeria l'i 15 120 300 25 40 30 40 
Rest of Africa 65 200 425 660 45 100 230 350 
Africa,   total 280 740 1,600 2,500 290 520 800 1,100 
Latin America 

Mexico 30 
Brazil 45 
Cub« 10 
Peru 55 
Argentina 
Colombia 5 
Chile 10 
Venezuela 
Rest of Latin America 10 
Latin America, total 165 

Developing countries, total 560 
Asia - Socialist countries 
P. r.. China 200 
Noith Korea 20 
North Vietnam 10 
Asia-Socialist,   total 230 
Developing countries,   total**    790 
WORLD,   TOTAL 10,345 

115 
120 

5 
5 

10 
5 

10 
10 

500 
400 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

100 

45 
75 
20 
20 
5 

25 
30 
5 

55 
280 

1,560 

505 
80 

 25 
610 

2,170 

18,795 

1,300 
5,700 

1,200 
200 
100 

1,500 
7,200 
38,800 

275 

825 

200 
20 
 10 

230 

1,055 
10,080 

120 
235 
115 
10 
25 
55 
85 
10 

 115 
770 

2,350 

510 
80 
 25 

615 
2,965 

18,525 

300 
375 
220 
40 
50 
85 

175 
30 

225 
1,500 
4,800 

900 
150 
 50 
1,100 
5,900 

28,400 

•Excluding People's Republic of Chin«, North Korea and North Vietnam 
••including People's Republic of China, North Korea and Norti Vietnam 

450 
500 
325 
50 
75 

125 
225 
50 

300 
2,100 
7,000 

1,200 
200 
100 

1,500 
8,500 
37,000 
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TABLÏ XII 

Production and Consumption of Potash Fertilizers 
1960/61 to 1980/81 
{thousand tons K^O) 

Production Consumption 
l'J60/t)l 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 1960/61 1969/70 1975/76 1980/81 

DEVELOPED COUNTRIES actual actual  forecast forecast actual actual forecast forecast 
Western Uurope 3,870 4,650    5,600 6,200 3,400 4,510 5,200 6,000 
Eastern Eu pe 1,690 2,345   2,900 3,100 1,040 2,575 3,600 4,500 
U.S.S.R. 1,080 3,245    5,700 8,000 765 2,320 3,600 4,500 
U.S.A./Canada 2,045 5,985    7,700 10,000 2,065 3,815 5,500 7,000 
-Tapan — — — 600 690 750 900 
Oceanid 

total   8,685 

— — 90 
7,960 

190 
14,100 

250 
18,900 

300 
Developed countries. 16,225  21,900 27,300 23,200 

DEVE!,QPING COUNTRIES 

Asia - ECAFE area 

India 
Pakistan 
Korea, South 
Indonesia 
China, Taiwan 
Iran 
Rest of ECAFE area 
ECAFE area, total 
Asia - Middle East 
Turkey 
Rest of Middle East 
Middle East, total 
Asia, total* 
Africa 

U.A.R. 
South Africa 
Rhodesia 
Sudan 
Morocco 
Algeria 
Rest of Africa 

Africa, total 
Latin America 

Mexico 
Brazil 
Cuba 
Peru 
Argentina 
Colombia 
Chile 
Venezuela 
Rest of Latin America 
Latin America, total 
Developing countries, total* 
Asia - Socialist countries 
P. R. China 
North Korea 
North Vietnam 
Asia-Socialist, total 
Developing countries, total*' 
WORLD, TOTAL 

•Excluding People's Republic of China, North Korea and North Vietnam 
••Including People's Republic of China, North Korea and North Vietnam 

— — — — 30 130 700 950 
"• — — — 10 25 120 200 
— — — — 5 85 135 200 
— -- — — 10 10 35 50 
— — ~ — 35 60 80 100 
"• -- ~ — — — 30 50 
— ~ — — 70 

160 
180 
510 

250 
1,350 

350 
— — ~ « 1,900 

— —» — __ 15 115 150 
95 440 750 950 10 15 35 50 
95 440 750 950 10 30 150 200 
95 440 750 950 170 540 1,500 2,100 

— — o  ~" __ 40 75 
••- -- '- — 35 90 150 225 
-- — — — 20 25 30 35 
-*• -« — ~ — 5 15 25 
-- -- -- — 5 25 20 25 
•"• -- -- — 15 25 15 25 

70 450 800 25 70 130 190 
70 450 800 100 240 400 600 

— — — __ 10 25 150 250 
— — — — 105 200 260 400 
— -- — — 20 185 200 300 
5 — 5 5 5 5 35 50 
— — — — 5 5 35 50 
-- — — — 5 50 75 100 
10 20 45 95 15 20 35 50 
— ~ — — 5 15 35 50 
— — « __ 65 

235 
110 
615 

175 
1,000 

250 
15 20 50 100 1,500 

110 530 1,250 1,850 505 1,395 2,900 4,200 

50 140 250 350 50 240 400 550 
-- — — — — 60 75 100 
— 

140 
— — — __ 25 

500 
50 

50 250 350 50 300 700 
160 670 1,500 2,200 555 1,695 3,400 4,900 

8,845 16,895 23,400 29,500 8,515 15,795 22,300 28,100 
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Notes to Production/Consumption Tabi«« 

(Tables X, XI, XII) 

1. All figures are rounded to nearest 5,000 tons. All tons are metric 
tons. 

2. All areas indicated by (») exclude Mainland China, North Korea, 
North Vi<2tnpm and Mongolia. 

3. Data for 1960/61 and 1969/70 are actua* productions and consumptions 
as reported in the PAO Production Yearbook. Figures for 1975/76 and 
1980/81 are projections made by visual graphical extrapolation based 
on historical data for the period 1955/56 to 1969/70. 

4. All data in this table exclude non-fertilizer uses of nitrosa, 
phosphoric oxide and potash. 

5. "Production" includes all forms of solid fertilisers produced in a 
country for domestic consumption or for export and also ammonia and 
phosphoric acid produced in a country for domestic consumption as 
fertilizers, but "production" excludes ammonia and phosphoric acid 
produced for export, such as ammonia exported from Trinidad, Kuwait, 
Saudi Arabia, Iran and possibly other countries, and phosphcric acid 
exported from Mexico and possibly other countries. Exported ammonia 
and phosphoric acid therefore appear in the data for production of 
fertilizers in the importing countries. 

6. "Rest of ECAFE Area" includes Afghanistan, Nepal, Ceylon, Burma, 
Thailand, Philippines, Malaysia, South Vietnam, Cambodia, Laos, 
Hong Kong, Singapore, Brunei, Ryukyu Islands. 

7. "Rest of Middle East" includes Israel, Syria, Lebanon, Cyprus, Jordan, 
Iraq, Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, Yemen, Southern Yemen, Qatar, Bahrein and 
the Trucial States. 

8. "Rest of Africa" includes all countries and dependencies in Africa 
other than the six stated separately in the Master Table. 

9. "Rest of Latin America" includes Ecuador, Bolivia, Paraguay, Uruguay, 
Guyana, French Guiana, Surinam, the six Central American countries, 
and all Caribbean Islands except Cuba and Puerto Rico (Pueri-o Rico 
included in U.S.A.). 
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FIOURB    11 
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TABLE   XIII 

Comparison of Several Forecasts of Fertilizer Consumption 
with Actual Consumption in  l;X>V7p 

'ell figures exclude ¿-.aiar 'Jommur.ist country*») 

i1) (?) 0) (A) (5) (6) 
recast    Forecast        Forecast*   Forecast    Forecast       *.<h\i&l Forecast 

by Ewell    by foleman   *y UNI IX)       by TV«        by 1/A     Consumption 
Jdm ü¿o5j LUÉ3J 'úML    -x?7o/     Ü-J63/TQ) 

' itrogtn 
Developed aountrí«a l8.i> i }./, '¿l.} 
Developing count rie* Uy 1.(« 4.7 

«•i» i.l ?.r> ?.? 
africa C.7 }.?• 1,1 .•i 

latin .verier.                  1,1 l, 7 0,') ~—- 

Total dorld ?*.fc ;<.? ?6.U —- 

I'hospnatc 
Developed countries —— 16.1 —- —— 15.6 
Developing rour-ris« -—— r. \ «— ——              ?,7 

..Blu   •),   * —-- •               J..? 

africa —— 0,7 -— —-              ü,ó 
I*.t in nicer i s<* —— '). J »~-               Q,j 

?0tal WorH 17,0 l'\ ' bh?               lo,»,              lfì.U 

Potash 
Developed countries —— Is. I — — —•- M.b' 
Developing countries —— I,? —. —..              1,6 

Asia —— i. 1 ——               0,6 
.'.frica   u. '¿ —.- -—              ü,3 
latin nmeri^tL -.«.— C,f, ..... ....              o. 

Total World                       ld,'? 14. ì             16,0  1%4 15.4 

nil nutrients 1KPX) 
Developed ^ountriee        —— 4&.fi             *>?,6 *55,0 ^0,^             50.4 
Developing countries      —— 8.i                0,6 8.4 jl.7                B,7 

isii.                                —— ^,9               4,4 4.1 5.?               4.6 
africa                                1.7                Li Lm\ 1.6               1.5 
Ut in i.mnrirz.                -—- _¿a5              J?^ ^^0 ^2^                2.6 

^otal World                        5%} ^ó.->              61.¿ tV,.4 0O.6             59.1 

KOTES 
Years in parentheses at head of columns one to five are ¿ears  in which forecasts 
were mude, 

*        Interpolated linearly between actual consumption in 1965/uo and forecast for 1/70/71. 

H, Swell:    "World Survey of Fertilizer Production» Consumption and International Trad*' 
I'ToceedingB of the United Nation«   Interregional Semirar on the Production of 
Fertilizers   I ;>6*>"( published by United Nations iy6c). 

it. Coleman:   "Projects World Uee of Piant fcutrients", Symposium ct 'PVu,   1^5. 
UKIDO:    "Sectoral Studies:    Fertilizer   Industry", pape.- presented at International 

Symposium on Industrial Development, Athene, 1967. 
TV/.:    "estimated World Fertilizer Production Capacity as Related to Future Needs", 

June llj6c> and June  I ^70. 



TABLE   ITT 

Ooanariaon of Foreoa«ta of Fertlliaor Oonaturotion In 1975/76 
•aii figurea «coludo Asian communist countries; 

(1)              (2)              (3) (4) (5) (6) 
Foreoaat     Forecast     Foreoaat Forecast Foreoaat Foreoaat 
by »»11, by UHU»       by TVA ÌJy FAO-/ ty TVA./ by UNIDO 

(1965)¿/   (1967)         (1968) (1969)* (lflO?* JiSUO- 

Povolopod oountrlo«        30.4          35.0             - - 31.7 34.5 
Developing oountriee       10.4           9.0             — — 10.2 J«J 

Asie                             7.1           5.5            - - J.1 5.9 
Afrioa                             1.2            2.0             — — 1.4 \*\ 
Utin /atrio»                 2.1            1.5            m=mm -=L -2*2- -Hti. 

Total World                      40.8          44.0             — — 41.3 44.1 

Developed oeuntri««          —            23.0             — — 19.8 22.5 
Developing oountriee        —             4.6             — — 5.2 4.Ö 

Aeia             ~     2.2     - - 2.6 2.5 
Afrioa 0.8     0.8 
Latin Aatrioa      —     1.8    ¿^ mS=mm 1.8   , Ifl. 

Total World        23.0    27.6     —     —     25.0    27.3 

Potawh 
Developed oooi. Ir 1M — 21.0 — — 17.3 
Bovolopinf oountriee — 2.55 — — 2»9 

Aoia -- 1.15 — — 1-3 
Afrioa — 0.6 — — 0.5 
Latin AMrloa — 0.8 — — 1.1 

Total World 19.9 23.55 — — 20«2 2l«8 

Wo^'oounirU« - 79.0 75-60 - 68.8 75.9 
Developing oountriee — 16.15 15-20 18.0 18.3 17.3 

Aoia - 8.85           6-12 12.3 10.0 9.9 
Afrioa — 3.2               2 1.7 2.7 2«J 
Utin Aaerloa — 4.1             5-6 4.0 5.6 _JbüL 

Total World 83.7 95.15 95 — *M 93.2 

Motea 
Toara la parants«««« at need of saeh ooluan aro year« in whioh forooait« vere «ado. 
y 
Figurée in eoluaa (1) extrapolated linearly froa 1974/75. 

il 
Figuro« in oolueme (3) ead (4) «ro actually for 19751 but in view of tho generellied 

eaaraeter of theee forecasts, it was not fait significant to interpolato for 
,   1975/76. 

y Figuro« in oolunoi (5) intarpolatod linearly froa 1974/75* 
t* **rono— 
~     Kefereneee for ooluans (l), (2), (3) «nd (5) «ro »amo a« in tabi« of for«oaat« 

for 1969/70. 
f 10(1969) - "Provisional Xadioatlve World Plan for Agricultural Development", 

FAO, MOM 1969 (final printed rara ion, 1970) 
U*X90(1971) - N9«oond Development Deoade Report — F«rtllls«r Industry? Ü1IID0, 

Vi«naa(ia preparation). 
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TABLE    XV 

jQfBTH.riBon of Forecasts of Fertiliser '"onsurcption  in ljPO/Pl 
(.11 fi£"ur«8 exclude «sum ComrauniBt countries) 

!•• i trogen 

(1) 
Porecf.rt 

by TV/../ 

Developed  countries —— 
Developing countries — 

Asia — 

fricfc — 
Uitin i'raericfe ~ 

Total World — 

Phoophite 
Developed  countriee — 

Developinf countries — 
.»nia .. 
Africa ~ 
Lit in Amerio* — 

Total World 

PotùBh 
Developed countriee — 

Developing countriee ~ 
As iti -.. 

Afrint- — 
U-tin -"merici — 

To til '.-.'or Id — 

All Nutriente  ÍNPK) 
Developed countries 103-125 
», îvelopiriif countries 25-33 

Anta 15-20 
Air leu 2-3 
Li-tin /-isterici. 8-10 

Totti 1 World 12B-15B 

Notes 

(?) 
Por#»cafrt 

by r,o 

?7.0 
16.5 
2.4 

• M 

(5) 
Forecast 

by rrÂ 

Î0.2 
14.1 
8.4 
1.9 

54.3 

30.6 

C 7 
25.5 
13.9 
3.7 
111, 

109.2 

(4) 
Forecast 
by TWIT» 

48.5 
13.9 
«. 5 
l.B 

-ili- 
62.4 

35.5 

23.2 
4.2 
?.l 
a.* 

2Î.4 

100.2 
25.1 
14.4 
3.5 

 M 
125.3 

Year« in parentheses at head of each column «r» years in which forecasts were Made 

-^Figures in column (l) are actually for 1>80, but in view of the generalised 
character of these forecasts,  it was not felt significant to interpólete for 
U«0/Al. 

2/ 
-'Figures in oolunm (2)  interpolated logarithmically between 1^75 and 1985.    Figure« 

ure actually for lj»fiOt  but in view of the generalized character of these fore- 
casts,   it was not felt significant to interpolate for I980/8I. 

''Figures in column (3) extrapolated linearly from l}79/80. 

Reference« 
.11  references tre same &e in the two tables of forecasts for 196^/70 and 1975/76. 






